BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
Requested Board Meeting Date: 12/20/2022

*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”.

*Title:
P22CU00012 FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE TR 60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH LOOP

*Introduction/Background:

This is a request for a Type 1l Conditional Use Permit for a Communication Tower in accordance with Section 18.07.030H
of the Pima County Zoning Code.

*Discussion:

The proposed Type Il Conditional Use Permit is for a new 85-foot-tall communication tower and associated ground
equipment area. The subject property identified as pacel number a portion of parcel 205-95-3260 and is zoned SP (TDR-
SA) (Rocking K Specific Plan — Transfer of Development Rights —Sending Area).

*Conclusion:

This Type Il Conditional Use request will provide necessary wireless coverage in a growing area.

*Recommendation:

The Hearing Administrator and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend APPROVAL of the request.

*Fiscal Impact:

N/A

*Board of Supervisor District:
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Department: Development Services, Planning Division Telephone: 520-724-8800

Contact: Thomas Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector Telephone: 520-724-6675
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TO: Honorable Steve Christy, District 4
| Z éif:%%q" Orawzgewskey
FROM: Chris Poirier, Deputy Director /(4 Y7

Public Works-Development Services Department-Planning Division
DATE: November 29, 2022

SUBJECT: P22CU00012 FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE TR 60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH
LOOP
(Conditional Use Type Il - Communication Tower)

The above referenced Conditional Use Permit is within your district and is scheduled for the Board
of Supervisors' TUESDAY, December 20, 2022 hearing.

REQUEST: Fidelity National Title Tr 60380, represented by State 48 Consulting, request a
Type |l Conditional Use Permit for a wireless communication facility {portion of
parcel 205-95-3260) in accordance with Section 18.07.030 of the Pima County
Zoning Code in the SP (TDR-SA) (Rocking K Specific Plan - Transfer of Develop
Rights - Sending Area) zone, located south of the T-intersection of S. Rocking K
Ranch Loop and S. Mountain View Way. (District 4)

OWNER: Fidelity National Title Tr 60380
DISTRICT: 4

STAFF CONTACT: Anita McNamara, AICP, Senior Planner

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of November 29, 2022, no public comment has been
received.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM (CLS): The subject property is
located within the Maeveen Behan Conservation Lands System Multiple Use Management Areas.

TD/AM/ds
Attachments
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM

Subject: P22CU00012 Page 1 of 2

FOR DECEMBER 20, 2022 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPE.R\;/'SORS
e

FROM: Chris Poirier, Deputy Director @/‘a‘ Orarggrsk
Public Works-Development Services Department-Planning Division

DATE: November 29, 2022

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

P22CU00012 FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE TR 60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH LOOP
Fidelity National Title Tr 60380, represented by State 48 Consulting, request a
Type Il Conditional Use Permit for a wireless communication fagility (portion of
parcel 205-95-3260) in accordance with Section 18.07.030 of the Pima County
Zoning Code in the SP (TDR-SA) (Rocking K Specific Plan - Transfer of Develop
Rights - Sending Area) zone, located south of the T-intersection of S. Rocking K
Ranch Loop and S. Mountain View Way. On motion, the Planning and Zoning
Commission voted 10-0 to recommend APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD
AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS. The Hearing Administrator recommends
APPROVAL SUBJECT TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS. (District
4)

Summary of the Planning and Zoning Commission Hearing (October 26, 2022)

In accordance with Pima County Zoning Code Section 18.97.030.H.3, a public hearing was held
before the Planning and Zoning Commission on this application on October 26, 2022. The hearing
administrator presented the case and with the help of the applicant, answered all the commission
members’ questions.

The proposed communications tower is located within the Diamond Community Park complex,
which is a developed neighborhood park facility within the larger Rocking K master planned
project. The park contains children’s playground equipment, a splash pad, soccer fields, pickleball
courts, and community restrooms. It receives high usage from the existing single-family
residences located to the south and west. The proposed tower is located in proximity to the
westernmost soccer field and aforementioned restrooms.

The primary issue raised by the Commission was the size of the faux western-style water tank
that would contain the (up to) three (3) co-located antennae arrays. The applicant’s representative
explained that the size of the arrays, their required separation, and the minimum height of the
lowest array for proper service were the factors that drove the size and height of the faux water



P22CU00012 Page 2 of 2
tank. Another commissioner asked about the materials of the faux water tank; the applicant
indicated that it was a fiberglass material that allowed for passage of the required signals while
replicating the lock and feel of wood.

Four (4) members of the public appeared to speak on the matter, all of whom expressed their
strong support. These included speakers from the Rincon Valley Fire District, the Southern
Arizona Homebuilders Association, and the Heirloom Farmers Market. Staff had received and
posted written comments from these speakers on the DSD website prior to the public hearing.

After reviewing the applicant's submitted materials, the Hearing Administrator's report, and
listening to the presentation, the Planning and Zoning recommends APPROVAL of the requested
Type Il Conditional Use Permit for a communication fower. The applicant is advised that this is
a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors, who will make the ultimate and final decision on
this Conditional Use Permit request.

Should the Board of Supervisors agree with the Planning and Zoning and Hearing Administrator's
recommendation for approval, it is suggested that this approval be granted subject to the following
standard and special conditions as listed below:

Standard Requirements per the Pima County Zoning Code!

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030H {General Regulations and Exceptions)
of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Recommended Special Conditions:

1. The new top height of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one eighty-
five feet (85').

2. The new tower structure and antennae arrays shall be camouflaged as a western-style water
tank as illustrated on the submitied construction drawings.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the property
as shown on the submitted set of construction drawings.

4. The exterior wall of the on-the-ground equipment area shall be a minimum of eight feet (8')
tall and be constructed of decorative brown slump-block. The access gate shall have a rusted
metal finish.

TD/AM/ds
Attachments

C. Yvette Potkonjak



MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

P22CU00012 Page 1 of 7

FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DECEMBER 20. 2022 PUBLIC HEARING

TO: THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: Jim Portner, Hearing Administrator

DATE: October 31, 2022

DOCUMENT:. P22CU00012

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Fidelity National Title Trust 60380, represented by State 48 Consulting, on a portion of parcel
205-95-3260 in the SP (TDR-SA) (Rocking K Specific Plan — Transfer of Development Rights —
Sending Area) zone requests a Type III Conditional Use Permit for a communications tower
in accordance with Section 18.07.030 of the Pima County Zoning Code. (District 4)

CASE PARTICULARS

This is a Type III Conditional Use Permit request for a new eighty-five foot (85”) tall
communications tower and attendant on-the-ground equipment area. It will be a co-location
structure that provides antenna arrays for up to three (3) providers. The tower will be
camouflaged as a western-style water tank, within which the three antennae arrays will be
hidden. The attendant ground equipment will be housed within a secure compound surrounded
by an eight-foot (8”) tall decorative masonry wall.

The proposed communications tower is located within the Diamond Community Park complex,
which is a developed neighborhood park facility within the larger Rocking K masterplanned
project. The park contains children’s playground equipment, a splash pad, soccer fields,
pickleball courts, and community restrooms. It receives high usage from the existing single-
family residences located to the south and west. The proposed tower is located in proximity to
the westernmost soccer field and aforementioned restrooms.

SUMMARY OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING

The Planning & Zoning Commission hearing on this case took place on October 26, 2022. At
same, the Commission heard staff’s and the applicant’s presentation as to the particular details of
the request. The primary issue raised by the Commission was the size of the faux western-style
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watertank that would contain the (up to) three (3) co-located antennae arrays. The applicant’s
representative explained that the size of the arrays, their required separation, and the minimum
height of the lowest array for proper service were the factors that drove the size and height of the
faux watertank. Another commissioner asked about the materials of the faux watertank; the
applicant indicated that it was a fiberglass material that allowed for passage of the required
signals while replicating the look and feel of wood.

Four (4) members of the public appeared to speak on the matter, all of whom expressed their
strong support. These included speakers from the Rincon Valley Fire District, the Southern
Arizona Homebuilders Association, and the Heirloom Farmers Market. Staff had received and
posted written comments from these speakers on the DSD website prior to the public hearing.

After closing the public hearing, the Commission voted 10-0 (motion by Matter, seconded by
Gungle) to recommend APPROVAL of this CUP request to the Board of Supervisors, said
recommendation being in recognition of the twenty-one (21) criteria as outlined by the
Federal Telecommunications Act and as addressed in the Hearing Administrator’s separate
memorandum of October 10, 2022, and recommending approval to the Board as per the
following standard and special conditions as promulgated by the Hearing Administrator:

Standard Requirements per the Pima County Zoning Code

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4
(General Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The new top height of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one eighty-
five feet (85”). '

2. The new tower structure and antennae arrays shall be camouflaged as a western-style
water tank as illustrated on the submitted construction drawings.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the
property as shown on the submitted set of construction drawings.

4. The exterior wall of the on-the-ground equipment area shall be a minimum of eight feet
(8’) tall and be constructed of decorative brown slump-block. The access gate shall have a
rusted metal finish.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONSIDERATIONS

This request proposes a new eighty-five foot (85”) tall communications tower and walled on-the-
ground equipment structure. The proposed tower site lies within an existing community park
that is part of the larger Rocking K Ranch masterplanned development.

The tower will provide co-location for up to three (3) carriers, each with their own antennae
array. The facility will be camouflaged as a western-style watertank to better aesthetically fit
within the surrounding park and residential context.
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Wireless Service Coverage and “Gap” Considerations

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a “gap” in coverage or
service-quality presently exists. The applicant’s submitted materials includes pre-and-post
propagation plots for the initial two (2) carriers that will occupy the tower. In both cases, these
before and after plots sufficiently demonstrate an existing coverage gap, and the “filling” of this
same gap by the proposed tower.

In the first case, the plots indicate that the proposed site is currently within an area of very weak
indoor coverage that is generally characterized by a signal level of -103 dBm (higher values
represent higher noise levels, and therefore poorer wireless signal strengths). With the new tower
in place, this gap area and will have a projected indoor signal strength of -90 dBm, which is the
best coverage category shown on the plot.

In the second case, the plots indicate that the proposed site is currently within an area that only
provides outdoor or in-vehicle coverage. With the new tower in place, indoor coverage will be
provided.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Planned Development Community
(PDC), given it being part of the Rocking K Ranch Specific Plan. Other communications towers
have been previously approved in PDC district.

The Hearing Administrator finds the proposed use to not be in conflict with the stated goals of
the Comprehensive Plan, nor with its PDC designation, due to the fact that the applicant
proposes camouflaging the structure in a creative way (as a western-style water tank) that
aesthetically fits within the established park and residential context of the Rocking K Ranch
project.

Zoning and Land Use Considerations

The subject parcel is zoned SP (Specific Plan). As previously mentioned, the tower site is within
Diamond Community Park, an established and well-used neighborhood park facility that abuts
existing residents to the south and west, as well as future planned residential neighborhoods to

the east and north. '

Hearing Administrator’s Required Standards and Findings

Following are the Hearing Administrator’s findings relative to the standards set by Pima County
Code Sec. 18.97.030.F.3.c. These Sections stipulate that the following standards be met by the

proposed use:
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1. It will not be in serious conflict with the objectives of the general land use plan or the
area plan in which situated.

See Comprehensive Plan Considerations heading above. The Hearing Administrator finds
the proposed use to not be in conflict with the stated goals of the Comprehensive Plan,
nor with its PDC designation, due to the fact that the applicant proposes camouflaging
the structure in a creative way (as a western-style water tank) that aesthetically fits within
the established park and residential context of the Rocking K Ranch project.

2. It will provide safeguards for the protection of adjacent developed property, or if the
adjacent property is undeveloped, for the legal permitted uses of such property.

The Hearing Administrator finds that the proposed new tower will not have a significant
impact upon any of the surrounding properties in a way that prohibits any of their legal or
permitted uses.

3. It has adequate accessibility to the County road network.
The site lies within a property that is accessed by Rocking K Ranch Loop, which is a paved
public boulevard; it connects directly to E. Old Spanish Trail, which is a designated major
street on the Pima County Major Streets & Routes Plan (MSRP). Access needs for such

wireless facilities are minimal at best. With the above in mind, access is found to be
adequate.

4. It has sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities, that will be developed in
accordance with County engineering standards.

Parking sufficiency and compliance with the Zoning Code in this regard is a matter verified
at the time of permitting.

5. It will meet County standards in terms of control of noise, smoke, glare or heat, odors,
vibrations, fly, ash, dust, fumes, vapors, gasses, and other forms of air pollution,
liquids and solid wastes.

The Hearing Administrator finds that proposed use is found to not threaten the surrounding
properties in any of the above ways.

6. Hours of operation will not be detrimental to adjoining residents.
This is an unmanned facility; hours of operation do not apply.
7. Landscaping will be fully in conformance with zoning code regulations.

Landscaping requirements, if any, are a matter enforced at the time of permitting.



STAFF REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

P22CU00012 — FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE TR 60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH LOOP
October 31, 2022

Page 5 of 7

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION

After considering all of the above and reviewing the applicant’s submitted materials, the Hearing
Administrator finds that the proposed (85”) communications tower, with attendant on-the-ground
equipment compound, is needed in this area to address a clearly identified gap in coverage. The
Hearing Administrator recommends that the Commission recommend APPROVAL of this Type
IIT conditional use permit to the Board of Supervisors, subject to the following Standard and
Special Conditions:

Standard Requirements per the Pima County Zoning Code

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4
(General Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The new top height of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one eighty-
five feet (85°).

2. The new tower structure and antennae arrays shall be camouflaged as a western-style
water tank as illustrated on the submitted construction drawings.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the
property as shown on the submitted set of construction drawings.

4. The exterior wall of the on-the-ground equipment area shall be a minimum of eight feet
(8’) tall and be constructed of decorative brown slump-block. The access gate shall have a
rusted metal finish.

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies — Conservation Lands System

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the
Regional Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert
Conservation Plan (SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the
Comprehensive Plan Regional

Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect recommendations from the SDCP Science
Technical Advisory Committee that were based on new scientific and technical data. As adopted,
Conservation Guidelines associated with the MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a
variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions, comprehensive plan amendments, Type II and Type II1
conditional use permits, etc.) that require a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors.
Conservation objectives include:
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* Important Riparian Areas — 95% undisturbed natural open space

* Biological Core Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
* Special Species Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space

¢ Multiple Use Management Areas — 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space

The subject property is located within the Multiple Use Management Area (MUMA) of the
Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS).

Biological Impacts Report

On July 17,2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the
applicant’s notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site
and proposal.

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts

This particular proposed tower site is located within a developed masterplanned development,
being more particularly part of an established community park within same. The area has already
been graded and developed per the above, and has been appropriately landscaped. Approval of
this request will have no impact on existing biological resources nor be in conflict with any Pima
Prospers adopted environmental policies.

Facts Confirmed by the Pima County Geographic Information System (GIS)

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request:

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. This site is located within a Priority Conservation Area
(PCA) No. 1 for this species. It lies within Survey Zone 1. \

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is not within the Priority Conservation Area
(PCA) for this species.

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is not located within the Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) for this species.

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside
of the known range for the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority
Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.
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RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE
REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

The Department of Transportation (DOT) and the Regional Flood Control District (RFCD) will
review this application as a matter of course during the permitting process.

attachments

cc: Carla Blackwell, Director, Development Services
Dan Ice, Chief Building Official
‘Chris Poirier, Planning Official
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector
Fidelity National Title Trust #60380, Property Owner
Yvette Potkonjak, Applicant
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PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT TO THE
PIMA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CASE: P22CU00012
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE TRUST 60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH
LOOP

OWNERSHIP: Fidelity National Title Trust # 60380

2200 E. River Road — Suite 115
Tucson, AZ 85718

APPLICANT: Yvette Potkonjak
14301 N. 87" Street -- #105
Scottsdale, AZ 85260

LOCATION: The proposed communications tower is located within the Diamond Community
Park complex, which is a developed neighborhood park facility within the larger
Rocking K masterplanned project. The park contains children’s playground
equipment, a splash pad, soccer fields, pickleball courts, and community
restrooms. It receives high usage from the existing single-family residences
located to the south and west. The proposed tower is located in proximity to the
westernmost soccer field and aforementioned restrooms.

REQUEST: This is a Type III Conditional Use Permit request for a new eighty-five foot (85°)
tall communications tower and attendant on-the-ground equipment area. It will
be a co-location structure that provides antenna arrays for up to three (3)
providers. The tower will be camouflaged as a western-style water tank, within
which the three antennae arrays will be hidden. The attendant ground equipment
will be housed within a secure compound surrounded by an eight-foot (8) tall
decorative masonry wall.

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT REGARDING THE TYPE OF USE PROPOSED

“New wireless telecommunications facility to service surrounding community and provide improved
coverage to future residents.”

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT REGARDING NEED AND COMPATIBILITY

“Current zoning for parcel where proposed wireless telecommunications facility is to be place is SP
[Specific Plan]. Surrounding zoning is GR-1. New facility is compatible with current use.”

The petitioner has provided a complete submittal package that includes coverage/propagation plots, a photo
simulation of the new tower, and a set of construction drawings.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONSIDERATIONS

This request proposes a new eighty-five foot (85°) tall communications tower and walled on-the-ground
equipment structure. The proposed tower site lies within an existing community park that is part of the
larger Rocking K Ranch masterplanned development.
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The tower will provide co-location for up to three (3) carriers, each with their own antennae array. The
facility will be camouflaged as a western-style watertank to better aesthetically fit within the surrounding
park and residential context.

Wireless Service Coverage and “Gap” Considerations

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that introduce or

enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a “gap” in coverage or service-quality presently

exists. The applicant’s submitted materials include pre-and-post propagation plots for the initial two (2)
carriers that will occupy the tower. In both cases, these before and after plots sufficiently demonstrate an
existing coverage gap, and the “filling” of this same gap by the proposed tower.

In the first case, the plots indicate that the proposed site is currently within an area of very weak indoor
coverage that is generally characterized by a signal level of -103 dBm (higher values represent higher noise
levels, and therefore poorer wireless signal strengths). With the new tower in place, this gap area will have
a projected indoor signal strength of -90 dBm, which is the best coverage category shown on the plot.

In the second case, the plots indicate that the proposed site is currently within an area that only provides
outdoor or in-vehicle coverage. With the new tower in place, indoor coverage will be provided.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Planned Development Community (PDC),
given it being part of the Rocking K Ranch Specific Plan. Other communications towers have been
previously approved in PDC district.

The Hearing Administrator finds the proposed use to not be in conflict with the stated goals of the
Comprehensive Plan, nor with its PDC designation, due to the fact that the applicant proposes
camouflaging the structure in a creative way (as a western-style water tank) that aesthetically fits within
the established park and residential context of the Rocking K Ranch project.

Zoning and Land Use Considerations

The subject parcel is zoned SP (Specific Plan). As previously mentioned, the tower site is within Diamond
Community Park, an established and well-used neighborhood park facility that abuts existing residents to
the south and west, as well as future planned residential neighborhoods to the east and north.

Hearing Administrator’s Required Standards and Findings

Following are the Hearing Administrator’s findings relative to the standards set by Pima County Code Sec.
18.97.030.F.3.c. These Sections stipulate that the following standards be met by the proposed use:

1. It will not be in serious conflict with the objectives of the general land use plan or the area plan
in which situated.

See Comprehensive Plan Considerations heading above. The Hearing Administrator finds the
proposed use to not be in conflict with the stated goals of the Comprehensive Plan, nor with its
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PDC designation, due to the fact that the applicant proposes camouflaging the structure in a
creative way (as a western-style water tank) that aesthetically fits within the established park and
residential context of the Rocking K Ranch project.

2. It will provide safeguards for the protection of adjacent developed property, or if the adjacent
property is undeveloped, for the legal permitted uses of such property.

The Hearing Administrator finds that the proposed new tower will not have a significant impact
upon any of the surrounding properties in a way that prohibits any of their legal or permitted uses.

3. It has adequate accessibility to the County road network.

The site lies within a property that is accessed by Rocking K Ranch Loop, which is a paved public
boulevard; it connects directly to E. Old Spanish Trail, which is a designated major street on the
Pima County Major Streets & Routes Plan (MSRP). Access needs for such wireless facilities are
minimal at best. With the above in mind, access is found to be adequate.

4. It has sufficient off-street parking and loading facilities, that will be developed in accordance
with County engineering standards.

Parking sufficiency and compliance with the Zoning Code in this regard is a matter verified at the
time of permitting.

5. It will meet County standards in terms of control of noise, smoke, glare or heat, odors,
vibrations, fly, ash, dust, fumes, vapors, gasses, and other forms of air pollution, liquids and
solid wastes. ‘

The Hearing Administrator finds that proposed use is found to not threaten the surrounding
properties in any of the above ways.

6. Hours of operation will not be detrimental to adjoining residents.
This is an unmanned facility; hours of operation do not apply.
7. Landscaping will be fully in conformance with zoning code regulations.

Landscaping requirements, if any, are a matter enforced at the time of permitting.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION

After considering all of the above and reviewing the applicant’s submitted materials, the Hearing
Administrator finds that the proposed (85”) communications tower, with attendant on-the-ground
equipment compound, is needed in this area to address a clearly identified gap in coverage. The Hearing
Administrator recommends that the Commission recommend APPROVAL of this Type III conditional use
permit to the Board of Supervisors, subject to the following Standard and Special Conditions:

Standard Requirements per the Pima County Zoning Code

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4 (General
Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.



STAFF REPORT FOR OCTOBER 26, 2022 P & Z MEETING

P22CU00012: FIDELITY NAT’L TITLE TR# 60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH LOOP
October 10, 2022

Page 4 of 5

Special Conditions

1. The new top height of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested eighty-five feet
(85").

2. The new tower structure and antennae arrays shall be camouflaged as a western-style water tank as
illustrated on the submitted construction drawings.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the property as
shown on the submitted set of construction drawings.

4. The exterior wall of the on-the-ground equipment area shall be a minimum of eight feet (8) tall and
be constructed of decorative brown slump-block. The access gate shall have a rusted metal finish.

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies — Conservation Lands System

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen yarie Behan Conservation Lands
System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the Regional Environmental Policies.
The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan (SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board
of Supervisors amended the Comprehensive Plan Regional

Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect recommendations from the SDCP Science Technical
Advisory Committee that were based on new scientific and technical data. As adopted,

Conservation Guidelines associated with the MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a variety of
projects (e.g. rezoning actions, comprehensive plan amendments, Type II and Type III conditional use
permits, etc.) that require a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. Conservation objectives
include:

Important Riparian Areas — 95% undisturbed natural open space

Biological Core Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
Special Species Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
Multiple Use Management Areas — 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space

The subject property is located within the Multiple Use Management Area (MUMA) of the Maeveen
Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS).

Biological Impacts Report

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the
applicant’s notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending matter, and
staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site and proposal.

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts

This particular proposed tower site is located within a developed masterplanned development, being more
particularly part of an established community park within same. The area has already been graded and
developed per the above, and has been appropriately landscaped. Approval of this request will have no
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impact on existing biological resources nor be in conflict with any Pima Prospers adopted environmental
policies.

Facts Confirmed by the Pima County Geographic Information System (GIS)

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservatlon Plan maps
with respect to this conditional use permit request:

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. This site is located within a Priority Conservation Area (PCA) No. 1
for this species. It lies within Survey Zone 1.

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is not within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for
this species.

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is not located within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA)
for this species.

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside of the
known range for the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation Area
(PCA) for this species.

RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE REGIONAL
FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

The Department of Transportation (DOT) and the Regional Flood Control District (RFCD) will review this
application as a matter of course during the permitting process.

attachments

cc: Carla Blackwell, Director, Development Services
Dan Ice, Chief Building Official
Chris Poirier, Planning Official
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector
Fidelity National Title Trust #60380, Property Owner
Yvette Potkonjak, Applicant
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
201 N. Stone Avenue, 1st Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1207

CARLA BLACKWELL Phone: (520) 740-6520
Director FAX: (520)798-1843

MEMORANDUM

TO.: Members of the Pima County Planning & Zoning Commission
FROM: Jim Portner, Pima County Hearing Administrator

SUBJECT: P22CU00012 — FIDELITY TITLE TRUST #60380 — S. ROCKING K RANCH
LOOP; Type III Conditional Use Permit Request for an Eight-five Foot (85°)
Tall Communications Tower

DATE: October 10, 2022

This memorandum is intended to assist the members of the Planning & Zoning Commission in
its evaluation of the above-referenced Type III request for a new communications tower. Per the
Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, twenty-one (21) criteria were established which can
be considered by the local zoning authority in its decision to approve or deny such requests.

These twenty-one criteria are listed below (in italics), with a brief commentary on each for the
Commission’s consideration:

1. Amount of compliance with permit requirements. A Type III CUP is required because this
is a request for a new, free-standing communications tower that exceeds fifty feet (50%).

2. Staff approval or disapproval. Not applicable; the Type III CUP process calls for a
recommendation by the Hearing Administrator to the P&Z, then a recommendation by
the P&Z to the Board of Supervisors, and then a final decision of approval or denial by
the Board. The Hearing Administrator’s recommendation has been provided via a
separate staff report memorandum to the Planning & Zoning Commission.

3. Zoning approval or disapproval. Not applicable; same comment as Item 2 above. This
site is zoned SP (Specific Plan), as is the entire Rocking K Ranch community.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Other towers in the same zoning classification. Prior towers have been approved in the
SP (Specific Plan) zoning district.

Other towers in other zoning classifications. Pima County has previously approved
towers in the SH, GR-1, RH, SR, CR-1, and CR-4 residential zones, in the SP (Specific
Plan) zone, in the CB-1 and CB-2 business zones, and in the CPI industrial zone.

Amount of neighborhood opposition and whether it is substantial and supported by
Jactual evidence. Staff has received no letters, emails, etc. of opposition as of the writing
of this memorandum.

Type of neighborhood opposition. None to date. See Item #6 above.

Nature of neighborhood opposition, whether aesthetic, etc. Not applicable; see Item #6
above.

Amount, type, and nature of evidence offered by wireless provider. Contained within
application packet; additional information may be sought by the Commission at hearing.

Expert testimony. None to date.

Height of tower. The height of the proposed monopole tower is eighty-five feet (85”) to
its highest point.

Color of tower. The applicant proposes to camouflage the tower as a western-style water
tank; predominant color is brown.

Possibilities of camouflage. See Item No. 12 above. The proposed western-style water
tank is an appropriate camouflage given the developed context of the site within an
established community park.

Service coverage issues;, such as whether a gap would be created that would impede
emergency service. The applicant’s existing/proposed coverage maps, together with the
Hearing Administrator’s staff report, discusses the existing and proposed coverage
characteristics of this proposal. These materials establish that a gap in coverage does
presently exist.

Alternative sites explored. The applicant has provided no information as to any other
sites that were examined.

Possibilities for co-location on an existing tower. The applicant has provided no
information regarding potential co-location on an existing tower. It should be noted,
however, that this structure will provide co-location for up to three total carriers.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Possibilities for more, shorter towers. The applicant has provided no information as to
the possibility for more, shorter towers.

Provision for tower removal. The applicant has provided no information as to provisions
for tower removal.

Possibilities for this tower serving as a co-location site for other providers. The
proposed tower is structurally designed to accommodate co-location for up to three total
wireless carriers.

Time taken to make the decision (by the local zoning authority). This item is before the
Commission for the first time at its October 26, 2022 public hearing. Federal law
encourages a timely response by the local zoning authority. It is recommended that the
Commission vote on their formal recommendation to the Board of Supervisors at its
October 26, 2022 meeting.

Government contracts with the wireless provider. The applicant has provided no
information as to any contracts with governmental entities. -
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

201 N. Stone Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 724-9000
www.pima.gov/developmentservices

BIOLOGICAL IMPACT REPORT

(Not applicable for rezonings that require a site analysis)

The Biological Impact Report assists staff in assessing a proposed project’s potential to impact
sensitive biological resources and is required by the Pima County Zoning Code Chapter 18.91. A
project’s design should conserve these important resources.

The report will include information provided by both Pima County Planning staff (Part 1) and the
Applicant (Part II).

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAVING FORM: 1) Download form to computer. 2) Fill out form as applicable.
3) Save completed form to computer. 4) Submit completed form to Pima County Development
Services. If you fill out the form before you download it, the info you entered will not be saved.

Project ID {case no., APN no., address, or other identifying info}):

ROCKING K RANCH

Part I. Information Provided by Pima County Staff _
Pima County Planning staff will provide the following information for the project site, as applicable:

1. Is the project located within any Maeveen Marie Behan Conservatlon Lands System (CLS)

designation(s)? (Hold SHIFT for multiple selections) 'NA
Important Rlparlan Area
Biological Core
Multi-Use Management Area

2. Is the project within a CLS Special Species Management Area? SELECT
Is the project in the vicinity of any of the six Critical Landscape Linkages? SELECT
Is the project designated for acquisition as a Habitat Protection or Community Open Space

property? SELECT

5. Is the project located within a Priority Conservation Area for any of the following species?
a Cactus ferruginous pygmy-owl: SELECT
b. Western burrowing owl: SELECT
C. Pima pineapple cactus: SELECT
d. Needle-spined pineapple cactus: SELECT



Part Il. Information Provided by the Applicant
The Applicant will provide the following information to the best of their knowledge, as applicable:

1. Has the owner of the project site had any communications with County staff about Pima
County potentially acquiring the property? No
If yes, provide a summary of those communications:

2. The following species are of particular interest to Pima County conservation efforts; please
fill out the following table to the best of your knowledge:

Species Ever found on If yes, date of last Future surveys
p project site? observation/survey? planned?
Cactus ferruginous No No
pygmy owl
Waestern burrowing No No
owl
Pima pineapple No No
cactus
I.\Ieedle-splned No ' No
pineapple cactus

Questions about this form?
Contact the Office of Sustainability and Conservation at (520) 724-6940.



PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Conditional Use Parmit Anaoliration

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE TR 60380  pjone:

State & Zip: 2200 E River Rd STE 115 Tucson, AZ 85718

) Yvette Potkonjak Phone: 480-685-0858

14301 N 87th Street #105, Scottsdale, AZ 85260

Property Owner:

Owner’s Mailing Address, City,

Applicant (if different from owner

Applicant’s Mailing Address, City, State & Zip:
Applicant’s or Owner’s Email Address; YPotkonjak@sendercc.com

Property Address or Tax Code: /735 S Rocking K Ranch Lp Tucson, AZ 85747

Type of Use Proposed for the Property: New wireless telecommunications facility to service

surrounding community and provide improved coverage to future residents.

Discuss the proposed use and it's compatibility with the surrounding area: CUrTent zoning for
parcel where proposed wireless telecommunications facility is to be placed is SP.

Surrounding zoning is GR-1. New facility is compatible with current use. .

™ The applicant agrees to contact the Regional Flood Control District to discuss the proposal prior
to application submittal.

™ The applicant agrees to contact United States Fish and Wildlife Service at
scott richardson@fws.gov and provide a written notice that an application for a conditional
use permit has been submitted a minimum of 1S days prior to the public hearing date.

This application is for a {Select one):
[ Type | Conditional Use [ Type Il Conditional Use Type lll Conditional Use

Terms and Conditions

™ [ confirm the information provided is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge. | am the
owner of the above described property or have been authorized by the owner to make this
application. (By checking the box, | am electronically signing this application.})

Date: 08/24/22

Public Works Building, 203 N. Stone Ave,, 1st floor « Tucson, Atizona 85701-1207 « 520-724-9000 » www.pima.gov/developmentservices



PHOTO SIMULATIONS

Rocking K Ranch - Vail Park

Vail, Arizona

Vail Park
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the proposed project may look
once constructed. Simulations are
create to match the current design
as accurately as possible, but are not
SQUIRRELS guaranteed to match the final build.
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SITE#:
SITE NAME:

network

PENDING
ROCKING K RANCH

SITE ADDRESS: 7735 S ROCKING K RANCH LOOP TUCSON, AZ 85747

DESIGN TYPE:

85' WATER TANK
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SURVEYOR NOTES

1. ALL TITLE INFORMATION IS BASED UPON A COMMITMENT FOR TITLE
INSURANCE PREPARED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE AGENCY, ORDER NO,
6233040 EFFECTIVE DATE: 06232022,

'SURVEYOR HAS NOT PERFORMED A SEARCH OF PUBLIC RECORDS TO
DETERMINE ANY DEFECT IN TITLE,

THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS PLOTTED FROM RECORD
DFORMATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY SURVEY OF
THE PROPERTY.

SURVEYOR DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT ALLUTILITIES ARE SHOWR OR
ITIS THE ITY OF THE AND

DEVELOPER O CONTAGT BLUE STAKE AND ANY OTHER INVOLVED
AGENCIES YO LOCATE ALL UTLLITIES PRIOR O CONSTRUCTION,
REMOVAL, RELOCATION AND/ OR REPLACEMENT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR.

LESSOR'S LEGAL DESCRIPTION

UNIT 1 OF ROCKING K SOUTH NEIGHBORHOCD AS SHOWN IN THE PLAT MAR
RECORDED AT SEQUENCE NO. 20191910236 DF PIMA COUNTY RECORDS, STATE OF
ARIZONA RECORDED N THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF SAID COUNTY ON JULY 18,

PROJECT META DATA
1 EL

AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1958 (NAVDBS) ESTABLISHED EROM
GPS DERIVED ELLIPSOID HEIGHTS, APPLYING GEOID 328 SEPARATIONS

POSITIONING USER SERVICE" (OPUS) SOLUTION FOR THIS SPECIFIC
SITE,

2. BEARINGS SHOWED HEREON ARE BASED UPON U.S. STATE PLANE
NAD83 TEM ARIZONA STATE PLANE
ZONE CENTRAL, DETERMINED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS.

3 FIELDWORK FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PERFORMED ON 0718722,

FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION
PREMIS!

T APPEAR TO BE WITHIN FLOOD
ZONE X" AS DEL THE FECERAL AGENCY
FIRM MAP NO, 04019C2930L DATED 06/152011,

FLOOD ZONE " IS DEFINED A5 AREAS DETERMINED TO BE QUTSIDE S00-YEAR
£LOOOPLAI, 70 BE OUTSIOE THE NNUAL GHANCE
FLOODRLAINS.

- T mee—

SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS

SET-BACK LINES AS SEY FORTH ON THE PI.AT‘RECORDED IN DOCUMENT
NO. 2015-1616236

AL MATTERS SET FORTH INLICENSE FOR RIGHT.OF-WAY
T THE TERM

CONTAINED THEREIN: RECORDEO IN DOCUBENT NO, 2020-2950+18

EASEMENT AND RIGHTS INCIDENT THERETO, AS SET FORTHIN
INSTRUMENT: RECORDED IN OOCUMENT NO. 2020-3240876
PURPOSE ELECTRIG LINES AND WIRES

ITEMS 1 THRY 14,16 THRU 17 & 20 THRU 23 OF THE CLIENT PROVIDED
THTLE REPORT DO NOT CONTAIN GRAPHICALLY PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS,
SETBACKS, RESTRICTIONS QR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES, THE SURVEYOR
CANNOT GUARANTEE THAT NON-PLOTTASL € ENCUMBRANCES DO NOT
EXIST THAT MAY AFFECT THE SUILIECT LEASED PREMISES,
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PROPQSED 12 ‘ACCESS EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION

APQRTION OF UNIT 1 OF ROCKING K SOUTH NEIGHBORHOOD 1 PARCEL D, AS
SHOWN IN THE PLAT MAP RECORDED AT SEQUENCE NO. 20191910236 OF PIMA
COUNTY RECORDS, STATE GF ARIZONA, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
OF SAID COUNTY ON ILILY 10, 2013,

A 12,00 FOOY STRIP OF LAND LYING 6.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING.
DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

CONMENGING AT THE MOST NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID DESCRIBED UNIT 1 Aso
BEING A POINT ON THE Y OF SR

ACENTERLINE MONUMENT OF § RTINS X RANCH LOOR BEARS NORTH ST887s
EAST, 75,00 FEET;

WEST ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF S RDCKING K
RARCr: OGP, X643 FEET 1O THE o BEGINNING;

vnsucs DEPARTING THE SOUTH RIHT OF WaY OF 5 ROCKING K RANCH LOGP
48,02 FEET; THENCE SOU' 38,91 FEET,

Inence. SOUTHERLY ALONG SATD CURVE T0 THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 16451
421940 FEET, THROUGH A
‘CENTRAL ANGLE OF 784632 An ARC LENGTH OF 22047 FEET:

THENCE SQUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TG THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
126,08 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING SOUTH 45°1334° WEST, 242,80 FEET, THROUGH
ACENTRAL ANGLE OF 148°4703", AN ARC LENGTH OF 327.21 FEET;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID GURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RATIUS OF 133.20
FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 81°5303" WEST, 120,65 FEET, THRDUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53'5117, AN ARC LENGTH OF 125.20 FEET;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
132,72 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 65°24'49" WEST., 180.93 FEET, THROUGH
ACENTRAL ANGLE OF 8570633", AN ARC LENGTH OF 198.72 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 51°2413" WEST, 37.15 FEET; THENGE NORTH 41°5301" WEST, 18.64
FEET;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS CF 43.43
FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 03"18r15* EAST, 64.53 FEET, THROUGH A
ENTRAL ANGLE OF 95°5632", AN ARC LENGTH OF 72.73 EET:

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE YO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF
14,00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 23°306 EAST, 11.64 FEET, THROUGH A
NTRAL ANGLE OF 43-D304", AN ARC LENGTR OF 12,01 FEE’

THENCE NORTH 00°4901" WEST, 76.74 FEET TO THE PGINT OF TERMINUS.

ALL SIDELINES OF SAID EASEMENT ARE TO BE LENGTHENED QR SHORTENED TO
FORM ONE CONTIGUOUS PARCEL,

PROPOSED 50'x50' LEASE AREA LEGAL DESCR(F‘T[ON

/APORTION OF UNIT 1 OF ROCKING K SOUTH NEIGHBORHOOD 1 PARCEL D, AS
SHOAN i T PLAY AP RECORDED AT SEQUENGE RO 20181010235 OF EIVA
COUNTY RECORDS, STATE OF ARIZONA, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
‘OF SAID COUNTY ON JULY 10, 2019, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID DESCRISED LNIT { ALSO
BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF S ROCKING K RANCHLOOP WHICH
A CENTERLINE MOSNUMENT OF $ ROCKING K RANCH LOOR BEARS NORTH 32°5823"
EAST, 75,00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 570242" WEST ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF § ROCKING K.
RANCH LOOP, 546,42 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING THE SOLTH RICHT OF WAY OF 5
ROCKING K RANCH LOOP SOUTH 32°5040” WEST, 48.02 FEET; THENCE SQUTH
56°2750" WEST, 38,81 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIIS OF 164,54
FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING SCLTH 04°0307" WEST, 211,40 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 79"56'37", AN ARC LENGTH OF 229,57 FEET:

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALORG SAID CURVE T THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
126.08 FEET, WITH A CHORO BEARING SOUTH 45"3354* WEST, 242,80 FEET, THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 148°¢203", AN ARC LENGTH OF 327.21 FEET,

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 13320
EEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NGRTH 81°5303° WEST, 120,65 FEET, THROUSH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 5351'17", AN ARC LENGTH OF {2520 FEET;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
131,72 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 65°2449" WEST, 160.93 FEET, THROLGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 85°0833", AN ARC LENGTH OF 19872 FEE!

THENGE NORTH 51724'13" WEST, 37.1 FEET: THENCE NORTH 415301° WEST, 18.4¢
I

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 43.43
FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH G3"1915" EAST, 84,53 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 95°56'32", AN ARC LENGTH OF 72.73 FEET;

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A HADIUS OF
14,00 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORYH Z3"4306 EAST, 11.64 FEET, TRROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 48"0304", AN ARG LENOTH OF 12.01 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 03°4901° WEST, 76,74 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
THENCE SOUTH 90°-0000" WEST, 26,00 FEET: THENGE NORTH 007000 EAST, 50,00
FEET: THENCE NORTH 50°0000" EAST, 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH DU00'00" EAST,

0.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 90°0000” WEST. 25,00 FEET; TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 2500.00 SQUARE FEET OR 0,057 ACRES MORE OR LESS,

PROPOSED 3 UTILITY EASEMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION
APORTION OF UNIT { OF ROCKING K SOUTH NEIGHBGRAOOD | PARCEL B,AS

0 RECORDED AT SEQUENCE NO, 20191910236 OF PIMA
ooty RECORDS STATe OF ARIZONA, RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
OF SAID COUNTY ON 1LY 10,2019,

A 3.00 FOOT STRIP OF LAND LYING 1.50 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIDED CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID DESCRIBED UMIT 1 ALSO
DEING A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF S ROCKING K RANCH LOOP WHICH
ACENTERLINE MONUMENT OF S ROCKING K RANCH LOGR BEARS NORTH 375627
EAST, 75,00 FEET;

THENCE WEST ALONG THE
RANCHLOOP, 546,42 FEET:

OF WAY OF § ROCKING K

THENCE DEPARTING THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF S ROCKING K RANCH LOOP
‘SOUTH 32°5040" WEST, 40,02 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 56"27'59" WEST, 18.81 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING ARADIUS OF 164,54
FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING SOUTH 04°0307* WEST, 211.40 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 79°5532", AN ARC LENGTH OF 229,57 FEET,

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
126,08 FEEY, WITH A CHORD BEARING SOUTH £5°33'54" WEST, 242,80 FEET, THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 148°4703", AN ARC LENGTH OF 32721 FEET;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 113.20
FEET, WITH A CHORD GEARING NORTH 81'5303° WEST, 120,65 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53°5¥'17", AN ARC LENGTH OF 12520 FEET,

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RICHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
43372 FEET. WATH A CHORD BEARING NORTH £5-24'49" WEST, 180,93 FEET, THROUGH
ACENTRAL ANGLE OF 85'08°33", AN ARC LENGTH OF 19872 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 51°26'13" WEST, 37.15 FEET; THENCE NORTH 41°5307° WEST, 1844
Fi

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 43.43
FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 031815° EAST, 54,53 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 95*5632", AN ARC LENGTH OF 72,73 FEET,

IHENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF
14,0 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING NORTH 23°4306" EAST, 11,64 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 43°090¢", AN ARC LENGTR OF 32.01 FEET,

HENCE NORTH 00'4901" WEST, 76.74 FEET, SOUTH 90°00'00" WEST, 25.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00°0000" EAST, 2,17 FEET 7O THE FOINT OF DEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 80°0000" WEST, 124,34 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00"0000" EAST, 41,07
FEET 70 THE POINT OF TERMINUS ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY OF S ROCKING K
RANCHLOGP.

AL SIDELINES OF ARE TOBEL T
FORM ONE CONTIGUOUS PARCEL.

LINE TABLE
LINE | LENGTH BEARING
L1 48.02 $32° 50' 40"W
L2 38.81 S56° 27' 58"W
L3 37.15 NS1° 24" 13'W
L4 18.44 N41° 53' 01"W
L5 76.74 NO° 49 01"W
L6 25.00 NSO0° 00* 00"W
L7 50.00 NO° 00" 00"E
L8 50.00 N90® 00 00"E
L9 50.00 $0° 00' 00°E
L10 25.00 NS0° 00' 00"W
L11 124.34 | NSO° 00' 00"W
L12 217 NO® 00* 00'E

CURVE TABLE
CURVE { LENGTH | RADIUS DELTA CHORD BRG. | CHORD LENGTH
3] 229.57 164,54 | 79°5632" | S4°03' 07'W | 211.40
c2 327.21 126,08 | 148°42'03" | S465° 33'54"W | 242.80
c3 125.20 13320 | 53°51°t7" | N81° 53'03"W | 120.65
c4 198.72 133,72 | 85°08'33" | NB5° 24'49"W | 180.93
Cc5 7273 43.43 95°56'32" | N3° 19 15'E €4.53
Cc8 12,01 14,00 49°09'04" | N23°43'06"E | 11.64
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From: Jayme Kahle

To: DSD Planning; Anita McNamara; Thomas Drzazgowski
Cc: Jim Tucker

Subject: Cellular Tower in Rocking K & Rincon Valley

Date: Tuesday, October 11, 2022 10:33:55 AM

CAUTION: This message and sender come from outside Pima County. If you did not expect this message,
proceed with caution. Verify the sender's identity before performing any action, such as clicking on a link or
opening an attachment.

n reference to Record Number: P22CU00012

As the fire chief of the Rincon Valley Fire District, I wholeheartedly support the construction
of a cellular tower in this neighborhood.

Our agency relies upon cellular providers that support our operational safety and

rapid response. We are currently using Verizon cellular cards in our modems for our mobile
data terminals in all emergency apparatus including ambulances. The Verizon connection
provides us with detailed information from our dispatchers, the fastest routing directions, and
any special hazards. In addition, we use Verizon cellular phones to contact our base hospital
for life-saving medical instructions. Furthermore, we use the Verizon network to transmit
crucial life-saving medical information such as EKG strips that provide for faster medical
diagnosis in the field. '

Unfortunately, this area is not adequately served by cellular providers and we have many gaps
in our ability to provide life-saving services. This dangerous situation will only get worse as
the population increases in this area. We have petitioned Verizon directly in the past with no
success. However, it appears that the developers of Rocking K South are being extremely
responsible in building critical infrastructure that will help us save lives.

Please approve this zoning request.

[ would be happy to speak in support of this request at the October 6th meeting if needed.

Jayme Kahle

Fire Chief, Rincon Valley Fire District

Tel: (520) 647-3760 | Direct

: (520) 561-3095 | Fax: (520) 647-7102
14550 E Sands Ranch Rd, Vail, AZ 85641
www.rinconvalleyfd.org

To ensure compliance with the Open Meeting Law, recipients of this message should not forward it to other members of the Board.
Members of the Board may reply to this message, but they should not send a copy of their reply to other members.
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Southam Arizona Home Bullders Assaciation

Southern Arizona
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2840 N. Country Club Rd.
Tucson, AZ 85716
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PRESIDENT & CEO
David M. Godlewski

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

Chair
Michael Del Castillo
Richmond American Homes

1%t Vice Chair
Andrew Hayes
Hayes Construction

2" Vice Chair
Steve Crawford
Pepper Viner Homes

Secretary/Treasurer
Randy Agron
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October 12, 2022

Pima County Development Services
201 N. Stone Ave
Tucson, AZ 85701

RE: Fidelity National Title TR 60380 — S. Rocking K Ranch Loop

Dear Anita McNamara and Tom Drzazgowski,

With the Rincon Mountains District of Saguaro National Park at a short distance and the
intricate large cave system of Colossal Cave, Vail is becoming a community with great
appeal and great potential. With that potential come the opportunities of investment and
growth. One of the many components of growth, which we often take for granted, is
being able to easily access excellent cellular service. Having access to reliable cellular
service is a standard we have come to expect as it has become integral to online learning,
work flexibility, and trade and commerce.

The Southern Arizona Home Builders Association not only represents homebuilders and
developers, but also those in the full array of construction trades. These are the hard-
working individuals who build our communities. And in order for our members to
complete their work as efficiently and as safely as possible, infrastructure for reliable
cellular coverage is needed. SAHBA acknowledges the need for expanded cellular
coverage throughout our region, especially in southern Arizona and greater Pima
County, which lack cell service infrastructure in several of its locations and submarkets.
A communication tower at Rocking K would advance this objective.

The importance of fast and consistent network connections has never been greater.
Supporting the digital connections that have become our way of life is the only way
forward. Simply put, good cell service is an important component to the quality of life
we enjoy. Our southeast region, greater Vail area, and Rincon Valley will be needing
that support as it grows for years to come.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Barroso, Government Liaison
Southern Arizona Home Builders Association
2840 N. Country Club Rd. Tucson, AZ 85716
520.795.5114 | jennifer@sahba.org



l R L 0 Office 3615 N. Prince Village Place, Suite 141
H Tucson, AZ 85719
FARMERS _h MARKETS Mailing PO Box 65803 Phone 520.882.2157
i s Tucson, AZ 85728 www.heirloomfm.org

Pima County Planning and Zoning Commission
Planning Division '
201 N. Stone Ave, 1% Floor

Tucson, AZ 85701
October 12, 2022
Dear Pima County Planning and Zoning Commission,

Heirloom Farmers Markets is pleased to offer this letter of support for Rocking K Holdings LP, for their
request for a Type Il Conditional Use Permit. This permit is for a communications tower, located at South
Rocking K Ranch Loop. This location is near the weekly Saturday morning Rincon Valiley Farmers and
Artisans Market (RVFAM), at 12500 E. Old Spanish Trail, which was established over 20 years ago. Since
2018, Heirloom Farmers Markets has partnered with Diamond Ventures and the Rincon Institute to
manage the RVFAM, which serves the Rocking K, Vail, southeast Tucson, and surrounding communities.

Heirloom Farmers Markets (HFM) is a 501(c)(3) Non-Profit that operates five farmers markets in Southern
Arizona, with over 24 years of experience supporting local farmers, ranchers, producers, and small
businesses while serving our communities. The RVFAM offers a weekly curated, direct-to-consumer
grocery shopping experience with fresh, locally-grown and prepared foods from the region's finest
farmers, ranchers, and producers, as well as unique handmade goods from local artisans.

Rocking K is a valuable partner to Heirloom Farmers Markets. The proximity of the Rocking K
communications tower to the RVFAM will facilitate market operations that rely on consistent
connectivity. These include:
e Smoothly administering nutritional access programs (SNAP, matching Double Up Food bucks, and
WIC and Senior FMNP vouchers) .
o Efficiently processing all credit/debit card transactions for 52 small local businesses,
e The sale of Farmers Market tokens at the HFM Info Booth.

In summary, Heirloom Farmers Markets supports the efforts to bring a communications tower to the
Rincon Valley. Consistently reliable connectivity directly benefits HFM’s Mission to connect, educate and
empower the surrounding communities to create a vibrant and accessible food system in support of local

food producers and artisans.

Sincerely,

Nick Szumowski, Executive Director
Heirloom Farmers Markets

PO Box 65803

Tucson, AZ 85728

info@heirloomfm.org
0:520-882-2157






